## CITY OF POLSON RESOLUTION 2019-#019

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING LAKE COUNTY MULTI-HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

**WHEREAS**, in October of 2000 the President of the United States signed into law the "Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000" (PL 106-390) to amend the "Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Act of 1988" which among other provisions requires local governments to adopt a Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan in order to be eligible for hazard mitigation funding; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Polson, Montana has worked closely with the Lake County Office of Emergency Management to update the county-wide Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan that will serve the needs of Lake County; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Polson supports the Lake County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan as a logical means toward protecting people and property from the potential devastating effects of natural and man-made hazards.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Polson City Commission adopt, by way of this resolution, the "Lake County, Montana Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan" as approved by the Montana Department of Emergency Services and the Federal Emergency Management Agency

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of December, 2019.

City of Polson

ATTEST:\_

Cora E. Pritt, City Clerk

Paul Briney, Mayor

STATE OF MONTANA )

:ss.

)

County of Lake

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State of Montana personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_\_ personally known to me to be the Mayor and the City Clerk of the City of Polson, Montana, the Municipal Corporation that executed the within instrument, and acknowledge to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed by Notarial Seal the day and year in the certificate first above written.

Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at \_\_\_\_\_ My Commission expires \_\_\_\_\_